
IN THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

LEWIS SPRINGER & KAREN SPRINGER,
Plaintiffs Below, Petitioners,

- v. -

BIG BEND MOUNTAIN RETREAT WATER UTILITY SYSTEM ASSOCIATION,
EARL GILLIS & KAREN GILLIS, WES RUNYAN & TAMMY RUNYAN, AND
TRACY WILSON & DAVID WILSON,
Defendants-Below, Respondents.

ON APPEAL FROM AN ORDER OF THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
SUMMERS, COUNTY, WEST VIRGINIA
CIVIL ACTION NO. CC-45-2021-C-39

PETITIONERS' REPLY BRIEF

Ronald N. Walters Jr. (WVSB ID No. 13736)
Walters Law Firm, PLLC
16 Capitol Street
Charleston, West Virginia 25301
Phone: 304-391-8002
Facsimile: 304-342-8342
Ron@WaltersLawWV.com

Counsel for the Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	i
II.	ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
IV.	STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	5
V.	STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.....	7
VI.	ARGUMENT	7
a.	Under this Court’s Decision in <i>Forshey</i> and <i>Mountaineer Fire</i> the Lower Tribunal Incorrectly Considered a List of Expenses Attached to Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss	7
b.	The Lower Court erred by applying the Doctrine of Laches to Bar Petitioners’ Claims	8
VII.	CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Evans v. United Bank, Inc., 235 W. Va. 619, 620, 775 S.E.2d 500, 501 (2015) 5

Forshey v. Jackson, 222 W.Va. 743, 671 s.E.2d 758 (2008) *passim*

Longwell v. Bd. Of Educ. of the Cnty. of Marshall, 213 W.Va. 486,5
583 S.E.2d 109 (2003)

Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Va.,.....6, 7, 9
244 W. Va. 508, 515, 854 S.E.2d 870, 877 (2020)

State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac—Buick, Inc., 194 W.Va. 770, 5
461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).

State ex rel. Smith v. Abbot, 187 W. Va. 261, 418 S.E.2d 575 (1992)9

State ex rel. Webb v. W. Va. Bd. of Med., 203 W. Va. 234, 506 S.E.2d 830, 833 (1998).....9, 10

State ex rel. West Virginia Dept. of Health and Human Resources,9
Child Advocate Office, on Behalf of Jason Gavin S. by Diann E.S. v. Carl Lee H., 196 W.
Va. 369, 472 S.E.2d 815 (1996)

STATUTES & RULES

W.Va. Rules of Civil Procedure 12(B)(6).....5
